

中國香港跳繩總會

HONG KONG ROPE SKIPPING ASSOCIATION, CHINA | SINCE 1997

AFFILIATED WITH INTERNATIONAL ROPE SKIPPING FEDERATION AND ASIAN ROPE SKIPPING FEDERATION

嚴正聲明

2019 年 10 月 16-21 日,由「World Inter-School Rope Skipping Organisation」在比利時舉辦的「4th World Inter-School Rope Skipping Championships」,中國香港跳繩總會沒有委派任何人士參加是次比賽。參與是次比賽之人士均由學校名義參賽,與本會無關。故特發出此聲明,予以告知。

中國香港跳繩總會由 1997 年開始在香港及世界各地積極推動花式跳繩運動,由 2003 年開始至今亦每年派隊參加由亞洲跳繩聯盟主辦的亞洲賽及世界跳繩聯盟主辦的世界賽,所以本會只承認「亞洲跳繩聯盟」及「世界跳繩聯盟」是唯一的亞洲及世界跳繩組織,而由於「亞洲跳繩聯盟」及「亞洲及太平洋跳繩體育聯會」已經合併為一個新的亞洲跳繩組織,所以本會未來只會承認「Asian Jump Rope Union」是唯一最高級的亞洲跳繩組織,及承認「International Jump Rope Union」是唯一最高級的世界跳繩組織。

特此聲明



中國香港跳繩總會 2019 年 10 月 16 日

Address: Room 128, 1/F, Fonda Industrial Building, 37 -39 Au Pui Wan Street, Fo Tan, N. T.

新界火炭坳背灣街 37-39 號峰達工業大廈 1 樓沙田商務中心 128 室

Telephone: 9464 9757 Fax: 3020 5764 Website: http://www.hkrsa.com/ E-mail: hkrsa.com@gmail.com



中國香港跳繩總會

HONG KONG ROPE SKIPPING ASSOCIATION, CHINA | SINCE 1997

AFFILIATED WITH INTERNATIONAL ROPE SKIPPING FEDERATION AND ASIAN ROPE SKIPPING FEDERATION

SOLEMN STATEMENT

In regard to the "4th World Inter-School Rope Skipping Championships" organized by the World Inter-School Rope Skipping Organisation on 16-21 October 2019 in Belgium, Hong Kong Rope Skipping Association, China does not send any representatives to participate in this competition. The participants enroll in this competition are on behalf of their primary schools but not on our Association.

Hong Kong Rope Skipping Association, China was established in 1997 and started to promote rope skipping in local, Asian and international contexts. Every year since 2003, we have have organized Hong Kong Team to compete in different Asian and World Rope Skipping Championships organized by "Asia Rope Skipping Federation" and "International Rope Skipping Federation". As a result, we will recognize both "Asia Rope Skipping Federation" and "International Rope Skipping Federation" are the highest authorized rope skipping organizations in Asia and the World. As "Asia Rope Skipping Federation" and "Asia and Pacific Jump Rope Federation" are in the process of merging together to become "Asian Jump Rope Union", we will only recognize the abovementioned union as the only and highest rope skipping organization in Asia in the coming future and "International Jump Rope Union" as the only and highest rope skipping organization in the World.

Hereby Certified



Hong Kong Rope Skipping Association, China 16 October 2019

Address: Room 128, 1/F, Fonda Industrial Building, 37 -39 Au Pui Wan Street, Fo Tan, N. T.

新界火炭坳背灣街 37-39 號峰達工業大廈 1 樓沙田商務中心 128 室

Telephone: 9464 9757 Fax: 3020 5764 Website: http://www.hkrsa.com/ E-mail: hkrsa.com@gmail.com